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BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 11648 Exhibit No. 1 

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 

T/n 

Hearing Date: December 5.1996 

SECTION 21-19S-37E 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 





BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING, A NON­
STANDARD SPACING UNIT AND AN 
UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 11648 

William F. Carr, authorized representative of Mewbourne Oil Company, the Applicant 

herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that in accordance with the notice provisions 

of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division the Applicant has attempted to 

find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this 

application and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached 

hereto as provided in Rule 1207. i ^ 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of December, 1996. 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

omry Public 

My Commission Expires:_ 



EXHIBIT A 

Texaco Inc. 
Post Office Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Ron Lanning 

Lanexco Inc. 
Post Office Box 2730 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Robert Lamsford 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
Post Office Box 3040 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Ron Westbrook 

Conoco, Inc. 
10 Desta Drive, Suite 100W 
Midland, Texas 79705-4500 
Attn: Warren Richardson 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Post Office Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Denise Beckham 

Chantrey Corporation 
4830 Ragsdale 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
Attn: Denise Warm 

BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 11648 Exhibit No. 2 

Amerada Hess Corporation 
One Allen Center 
500 Dallas Street 
Houston, TX 77002 
Attn: Peter Bacon 

CT-R Ltd. Company 
Chantrey Corporation 
4830 Ragsdale 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
Attn: Denise Wann 

AFFroAVIT, 
Page 2 

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Company 

Hearing Date: December 5.1996 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, PA. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

P A U L R O W E N 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Texaco Inc. 
Post Office Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Ron Lanning 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM I*. CARR 

ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 

JEFFERSON PLACE 

SUITE I - MO NORTH G U A D A L U P E 

POST OFFICE BOX ZZO& 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 -2208 

T E L E P H O N E ( S O B I 9 S 8 - 4 4 2 I 

T E L E C O P I E R I 5 0 S ) 9 6 3 - 6 0 4 3 

October 17, 1996 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 
- I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N POST OFFICE BOX ZZOQ 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 
T E L E P H O N E ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 1 

P A U L R O W E N T E L E C O P I E R ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L October 17, 1996 
O F C O U N S E L 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Lanexco Inc. 
Post Office Box 2730 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Robert Lamsford 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

Gentlemen: 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 



Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side? 
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US Postal Service 

Receipt for Certified Mail 

Lanexco Inc. 
Post Office Box 2730 
Midland, TX 79702 
Attn: Robert Lamsford 
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Thank you for using Return Recejpt_Service. 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, PA. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L . B C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 
S U I T E i - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N POST OFFICE BOX ZZOB 
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M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M. T R U J I L L O 
T E L E P H O N E ( S 0 5 ) 9 B 8 - 4 4 2 

P A U L R O W E N T E L E C O P I E R 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L October 17, 1996 
O F C O U N S E L 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

John H. Hendrix Corporation 
Post Office Box 3040 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Ron Westbrook 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

Gentlemen: 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, PA. 

L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 
S U I T E I - O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M I C H A E L H 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 
T E L E P H O N E ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

P A U L R O W E N T E L E C O P I E R 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L October 17, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Conoco, Inc. 
10 Desta Drive, Suite 100W 
Midland, Texas 79705-4500 
Attn: Warren Richardson 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

Gentlemen: 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, PA. 

L A W Y E R S 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E 1 - l i O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

October 17, 1996 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Post Office Box 1150 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Denise Beckham 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 

M I C H A E L B C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C B E R G E 

M A R K F S H E R I D A N 

M I C H A E L H F E L D E W E R T 

T A N Y A M T R U J I L L O 

P A U L R O W E N 

J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

O F C O U N S E L 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE 
8 SHERIDAN, P.A. 

L A W Y E R S 
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J A C K M C A M P B E L L October 17, 1996 
O F C O U N S E L 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Chantrey Corporation 
4830 Ragsdale 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
Attn: Denise Wann 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Wann: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 
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J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

CERTIFIETPTVIXIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Amerada Hess Corporation 
One Allen Center 
500 Dallas Street 
Houston, TX 77002 
Attn: Peter Bacon 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 
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P A U L R O W E N October 17, 1996 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 
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J A C K M C A M P B E L L 

C E R T I F I t T P ^ I L 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

CT-R Ltd. Company 
Chantrey Corporation 
4830 Ragsdale 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
Attn: Denise Wann 

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, a Non-Standard 
Spacing Unit and an Unorthodox Well Location. Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Wann: 

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests to a depth 
sufficient to test all formations from the surface to the base of the Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen 
formation, Eumont Gas Pool, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 21, 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil 
Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Eumont "21" State Well No. 1 to be 
drilled at an unorthodox well location 990 feet from the South line and 860 feet from the West line 
of Section 21. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 7, 1996. You 
are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, 
or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear 
at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a 
Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements 
should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR -
ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
Enc. 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 



12/03/96 TUE 16:29 FAX 915 685 5742 TECH SERVICES TEAM 

MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY^ 
SW W.TEXAS, SUITE 1020 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 7')70l 

(915) 6*2*715 
TAX (HIS) 685-4170 

December 2, 1996 

Oxy U.S.A., Inc. 
6 Pcsla Drive, Suite 6000 
Midland, Texas 79705 
Fax #{915) 685-5742 

Attn: Mr. Kent Woolley 

Re. Iiumont Prospect 
Huston Com. No. 2 Well 
S/2 of Section 21-19S-37E 
NMOCD Hearing #11648 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Kent: 

Mewbourne Oil Company respectfully requests that Oxy U.S.A., Inc waive any objection 
it may have to the captioned NMOCD Hearing. 

A copy of our October 17, 1996 notice letter is attached for your information. 

As our hearing is scheduled for this Thursday your prompt attention to this matter would be 
greatly appreciated 

Should you have nny questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

MEWBOUUNE OIL COMPANY 

fib**. 6nV" 
Steve Cobb 
District Landman 

SC/gh 

Oxy U.S.A., Inc. hereby waives any objection to Mewbourne Oil Company's 
NMOCD Hearing #11648. 
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